

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/16/2020 4:41 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98317-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SHYANNE COLVIN, SHANEL DUNCAN, TERRY KILL, LEONDIS  
BERRY, and THEODORE ROOSEVELT RHONE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAY INSLEE, Governor of the State of Washington, and STEPHEN  
SINCLAIR, Secretary of the Washington State Department of Corrections,

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990  
Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963  
Janet S. Chung, WSBA #28535  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 464-1122  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	Mandamus Is Appropriate Because the Respondents Have Non-Discretionary Duties to Protect Petitioners and All Other People Living in Washington's Prisons.....	4
B.	The Court Can Grant Release to Petitioners and other People in DOC Custody Pursuant to Court's Habeas Power through this Personal Restraint Petition.....	13
C.	There Is No Adequate and Speedy Remedy Other than a Writ or PRP Ordering a Plan for Large-scale Evidence-Based Depopulation and Protection for Vulnerable Persons in DOC Custody.....	14
D.	The Court Must Order The Petitioners and Many Other People Released in Order to Remedy The Unconstitutional Conditions That The Respondents Have Allowed to Continue.....	18
1.	<i>The State's "release plan" is undefined, lacks specificity, and not connected to actual science. Much more is required....</i>	18
2.	<i>Respondents complain that releasing people is too hard and dangerous.....</i>	21
III.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta,</i> 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Plata,</i> 563 U.S. 493, 131 S. Ct. 1910, 179 L. Ed. 2d 969 (2011).....	7
<i>Burrowes v. Killian,</i> ____ Wn.2d ___, 459 P.3d 1082, 2020 WL 1467030 (Mar. 19, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>City of Seattle v. Williams,</i> 101 Wn.2d 445, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984).....	16
<i>Clark Cnty. Sheriff v. Department of Social &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6 (1981).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan,</i> 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Arsenau,</i> 98 Wn. App. 368, 989 P.2d 1197 (1999) .....	13
<i>In re Det. of Campbell,</i> 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>In re Det. of Turay,</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Lewis,</i> 217 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 2475, 125 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1993).....	7
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Inmates of the Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Wecht</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1278 (W.D. Pa. 1983).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Bowers</i> , 884 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	10
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7 (Wash. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Cascade Chapter v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	7
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 92 Wn.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979).....	6
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019).....	15
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	15
<i>State ex rel. O'Brien v. Police Court</i> , 14 Wn.2d 340, 128 P.2d 332 (1942).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State ex rel. Pac. Bridge Co. v. Washington Toll Bridge Auth.,</i> 8 Wn.2d 337, 112 P.2d 135 (1941).....	4
<i>Stoor v. City of Seattle,</i> 44 Wn.2d 405, 267 P.2d 902 (1954).....	5
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane,</i> 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977) .....	7
<i>Staples v. Benton County,</i> 151 Wn.2d 460, 89 P.3d 706 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Rice,</i> 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Lawler,</i> 2 Wn.2d 488, 98 P.2d 658 (1940).....	6
<i>Thakker v. Doll,</i> No. 1:20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	8
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy,</i> 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Vangor v. Munro,</i> 115 27 Wn.2d 536, 798 P.2d 1151 (1990).....	6
<i>Walker v. Munro,</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.3d 920 (1994).....	7
<i>Wash. State Council of Cnty. &amp; City Emps., Council 2, Local 87 v. Hahn,</i> 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).....	16

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Washington State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	5
<i>Whitney v. Buckner,</i> 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Seiter,</i> 501 U.S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L.Ed.2d 271 (1991).....	8, 9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	8
Eighth Amendment .....	7, 8, 9
Washington Constitution article IV, section 4 .....	15
<b>Court Rules</b>	
RAP 16.2(a) .....	15
RAP 16.4.....	13
RAP 16.4(c)(6).....	13
RAP 17.7.....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 41.56 (Public Employees' Collective Bargaining Act) .....	16
RCW 43.380.030(1).....	24
RCW 43.380.030(2)(a)(i).....	24
RCW 43.380.030(2)(a)(ii) .....	24

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 43.380.050(1).....	24
RCW 49.60 (Washington Law Against Discrimination).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Centers for Disease Control and Disease Control and Prevention, “First Travel-related Case of 2019 Novel Coronavirus Detected in United States,” (Jan. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/p0121-novel-coronavirus-travel-case.html">https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/p0121-novel-coronavirus-travel-case.html</a> .....	1
Executive Order 16-05, Building Safe and Strong Communities Through Successful Reentry (April 26, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/exe_order/eo_16-05.pdf">https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/exe_order/eo_16-05.pdf</a> (last visited April 14, 2020).....	23
<i>Governor Inslee Press Conference on COVID-19, TVW</i> (April 9, 2020) at 14:50; 17:34-17:45. <a href="https://www.tvw.org/watch/?clientID=9375922947&amp;eventID=2020041030">https://www.tvw.org/watch/?clientID=9375922947&amp;eventID=2020041030</a> .....	2
<i>Governor Inslee Press Conference on COVID-19, TVW</i> (April 15, 2020) at 28:04-28:24. <a href="https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2020041048">https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2020041048</a> .....	3, 19

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Washington State Department of Commerce, Statewide Reentry Council Members – <a href="https://www.commerce.wa.gov/statewide-reentry-council-members/">https://www.commerce.wa.gov/statewide-reentry-council-members/</a> (last visited April 14, 2020) .....	24
Wash. Off. of the Governor, <i>Inslee issues new orders to reduce prison populations during the COVID-19 outbreak</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/inslee-issues-new-orders-reduce-prison-populations-during-covid-19-outbreak">https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/inslee-issues-new-orders-reduce-prison-populations-during-covid-19-outbreak</a> .....	3
Wash. Off. of the Governor, <i>Reducing Prison Population</i> , (Apr. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/20-50%20-%20COVID-19%20Reducing%20Prison%20Population%20%28tmp%29.pdf?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=govdeliver">https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/20-50%20-%20COVID-19%20Reducing%20Prison%20Population%20%28tmp%29.pdf?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=govdeliver</a> .....	19
Wash. Off. of the Governor (Apr. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/COVID-19%20-%20Commutation%20Order%204.15.20%20%28tmp%29.pdf?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=govdelivery">https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/COVID-19%20-%20Commutation%20Order%204.15.20%20%28tmp%29.pdf?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=govdelivery</a> .....	19
